



UNITED NATIONS
GENERAL
ASSEMBLY



Distr.
LIMITED

A/AC.138/SC.III/L.8
13 March 1972
ENGLISH
ORIGINAL: SPANISH

COMMITTEE ON THE PEACEFUL USES
OF THE SEA-BED AND THE OCEAN
FLOOR BEYOND THE LIMITS OF
NATIONAL JURISDICTION
SUB-COMMITTEE III

Chile: amendments to the suggested programme of work submitted
by Canada (A/AC.138/SC.III/L.7)

1. First amendment:

(1) Delete entries A and B, that is, the phrases "March meeting of Sea-bed Committee" and "July/August Sea-Bed Committee meeting".

(2) Insert numbers I and II before the headings "Marine pollution" and "Scientific research" so that they appear, capitalized, as the headings of the first and second sections.

(3) Insert after a number III a new section heading "Preservation of the marine environment".

2. Second amendment:

Insert as paragraph 1 of each section the following text, and renumber other paragraphs accordingly:

"Formulation of legal principles and preparation of draft treaty articles".

3. Third amendment:

(1) In section I (Marine pollution), delete present paragraphs B.1, B.2. and B.3;

(2) Place paragraph B.4. after present A.6. as 7. This paragraph would eventually be 8;

(3) Insert the following as 9: "Transfer of technology to the developing countries";

(4) Add as paragraph 10: "Other matters";

(5) In existing paragraphs 2(a), 3(c) and 4(c) replace the word "Recommendations" by "Directives".

4. Fourth amendment:

(1) In present paragraphs 1(c) and 2(c) replace "Recommendations" by "Directives"; these paragraphs become part of section II;

(2) Add a new paragraph 4 reading: "Consideration of principles set forth in resolution 2749 (XXV) on the subject of scientific research";

(3) Add a new paragraph 5 reading: "Transfer of technology to the developing countries";

(4) Add a new paragraph 6 reading: "Other matters".

5. Fifth amendment:

(1) Introduce as paragraph 1 of new section III ("Preservation of the marine environment") the following text: "Conservation of the living resources of the high seas, without prejudice to the terms of reference of Sub-Committee II";

(2) Insert as paragraph 2: "Report of FAO - meeting of the FAO Committee on Fisheries in April 1972";

(3) Insert as paragraph 3: "Transfer of technology to the developing countries";

(4) Insert as paragraph 4: "Other matters".
